

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/27/2018 2:18 PM

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Division III**

Court of Appeals No. 362213

In re:

AMY O'CONNELL,

Respondent/Appellant,

and

KEVIN O'CONNELL,

Petitioner/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JULIE C. WATTS/WSBA #43729
Attorney for Respondent
The Law Office of Julie C. Watts, PLLC
505 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 210
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 207-7615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. <i>The trial court erred as a matter of law when it failed to properly interpret the statutory requirement for a 'substantial change of circumstances.'</i>	7
B. <i>The trial court erred as a matter of law when it ruled on the merits of the petition for modification without conducting an evidentiary hearing.</i>	11
C. <i>The trial court abused its discretion when it failed to find adequate cause for modification of a non-residential provision of the parenting plan.</i>	13
D. <i>Appellant should be awarded attorney's fees on appeal.</i>	21
VI. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bower v. Reich</i> , 89 Wn.App. 9, 946 P.2d 1216 (1997)	7, 11
<i>In re Hansen</i> , 81 Wn.App 494, 914 P.2d 799 (1996)	7, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Flynn</i> , 94 Wn.App. 185, 972 P.2d 500 (1999)	8, 12, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Hoseth</i> , 115 Wn.App. 563, 63 P.3d 164 (2003)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Parker</i> , 135 Wn.App. 465, 145 P.3d 383 (2006)	8, 12, 14, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Stenshoel</i> , 72 Wn.App. 800, 866 P.2d 635 (1993) . . .	21
<i>In re Marriage of Timmons</i> , 94 Wn.2d 594, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Tomsovic</i> , 118 Wn.App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003)	8, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Van Camp</i> , 82 Wn.App. 339, 918 P.2d 509 (1996)	21
<i>In re Parentage of C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 214 P.3d 1109 (2013)	17
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003) . . . 13,	18
<i>In re Shyrock</i> , 76 Wn.App. 848, 888 P.2d 750 (1995)	11, 13
<i>State v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn.App. 423, 154 P.3d 243 (2007)	8
<i>Zigler v. Sidwell</i> , 154 Wn.App. 803, 226 P.3d 202 (2010) . . . 8,	13, 14

Statutes

RCW 26.09.002 17

RCW 26.09.140 1, 21, 22

RCW 26.09.187 18

RCW 26.09.260 8, 11, 13, 14, 16

RCW 26.09.260(10) 8, 14, 16

RCW 26.09.260 and .270 8, 14

RCW 26.09.270 1, 12, 13, 19, 22

RCW 26.19.001 18

Rules

RAP 18.1 21

RAP 18.1 (b) and (c) 21
